TREXGOOEFLPRO
INSTRUGCTION MANUAL

(ERRHAET

KX016018T

INTRODUCTION

RIS

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEEFH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Bzl

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
(20

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RITAIZEGESEER

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HHIEERA

17

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
EOZRREE

17

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRFBRKCER

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
TRl IR BECE SR

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
BERSTR

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFHRESAEEET

20

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
P SamE 3R 1L RS R

21

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FEhe %S B MPIER E

22

RCM-BL600MX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RICHEDEIRS ER

23~26

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITEMEREREE

26

SETUP EXAMPLES
FTIRIERERRR

Kit ALIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600EFL Pro is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600EFL Pro

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

RS TERADHERHRANES  SRHE - EABRURIHUES
KOS HENNBREIEEE  DRECADTEBHBEPREDEST -
RSB IEZE - BEUEEARGE - BE— NG EBRAE ANE
 WEBERBREIARAE  UERADRSE .



1.INTRODUCTION #ig ALIGN I//

Thank youfor buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600EFL Pro Helicopter is designed as an easyto use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model,
and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sureto retain the manual for future
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 600EFL Pro is anewproduct developed by ALIGN. Itprovides flying stabilityfor beginners, full aerobatic
capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BYORBSHES - AT RESHHBEEMA T-REX 600EFL Pro ERM - BEFBHMETESRBE2 ABETHENRRIFES
ERN ANBCREOREEANBE  FRBRETRENURLBNSE «

LREX G00EFL Pro RBSHELHRONER - TEMEBRACEEHDYSE ALBERLLORGRGE - T-REX 600EFL Proi
2B D 58 -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND #=5h{tkiHs

WARNING Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin damage orinjury.
g5 ARHBELRIERE  MERBRIYRSHVESXIRERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin danger.

E B ERARBSERIERE - MERBRIUBEKER -

FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
= IF TEFUEILNBRAT » BDBHBRIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES &£Z5%03

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 600EFL Pro are not toys. > heli ilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper usg ' Al serious injury or even death.
Pleaseread this manual carefully hefore using and make s { npersonal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating allA

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for thi
with experience flying remote control helicopters 3

any control over its operation or usage.

EREHTHANAREENEERENFEZENBITOET  2ERSRBIETE
BHSREERITBNRT  LERZEREETR/FEH - EREHE2TLARBIRIE

requires acert; a.ofskill to operate, and is aconsumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as aresult of
accidents or ions a

EUBeERTSRIFRWNERBRIIZEm  WiKFEERR - S8

ERNIASBREHER - (TIEABRMENBGIREINRE « HEARE
BEFNERNGHES WASEARTFHERE - Fagdzdn g

“
FHEFGREARINES - BESHHER -

1 CAUTION
2 8

Fly onlyin safe areas, awayfromother people. Do not operate R/C aircraft withinthe vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a varietyof reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsible fortheir actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ERREURY EFNESCREUIBG  MOBBLUERAL  ARKEEFAZUMAFAE S FREIREIAR  LIRERZLOAAE - BEYES
HROZREBESAIRBREN  SROSBUEEROTE:2 T THEEARBMNENEAEN ZEE -




Q" LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION s@iémiim A

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.

For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, show or
darkness.

ERURCKNAS —THEE » ANNEETECEN - BtREDHEHENER  @RETEMARISA
BIERITIBHIMLT -

WEISEREIEA - S8 - BEY) SEER - fiAESF  BERARN LB ERBCRMAMENIEE -
HRSFBE - BUORECZESZEEROBBRIEEEEFERMBRT - EYROTEEMEDNEEES
KIBHIEE - FDAETH - IEFHRAXETRE - LERABEHENTGE -

Q™| PREVENT MOISTURE mEésmizis

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.
It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other

contaminants. The infroduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the )
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture. 0

EABASOEHFIEENEFTHRFEL  AALIARHMMNIEHRIKE BREEEXR A ER —
BHLEXKFENESHNEMSHBTREFSFHUEMSIEATRABDEN ! &

e | PROPER OPERATION ZF&@M4ES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors.
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

EDETCENL » ENMARARTRE - FEACHERBERPHFZT - LUE
HERRERMRFARF - RDBHER  TPHARZE - ADNEEFEHE

'&”g‘ﬂg‘“ OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN

E IR RIEE

WMEBRIERT > BEEBOALESES 7
ol LARIEMAT - )

AR

ERECENNIRSE  ERABENRITEAESH - BRES  BRRENRREE  SNBEAE

ROEEES -

AT ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES sag¢@@ch =it

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a

high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage ﬁ?
fo the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes,
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
fransmitter when you have landed the model.

EERHTREAERREW - DDRELEEHEQHT - lERSNERERIEE -

caution) KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT @@aiR

H o=

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the modelindoors, in a

climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERESEEL PABRIRLE STEnRTEME  ALESZEREEE - HE > IBEES AN
S EERERAMAEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & AUIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY SEE2RE Fi2iE

P DS5610 Digital Servo x 3

Transmitter (7-channel or 3GX Flybarless System | LiPo Battery Charger DS 8102 1L IR ES x 3 D$S650 Digital Servo x 1
more, helicopter system) KB EI R A Li-PogE itz s CNC D6FF Metal Servo Arm x 3 DS 650LIFARSE « 1
BHE (CYL CERSERIIERSE) ONC DBFFERHEERE x 3

22,2V 65 2600~ 4600mAh Receiver battery7.4V 2S5 -

Li-Po Battery x 2pes 1900~ 2300mAh Li Pox 1pc Receiver(7-channel or more) Remote receiver

22.2v 6S 2600~4600mAh Li-Poith x 2 SIS ERIHT 4V 25 1900~2300mAh LHPo x 1 s (Cakie) REE IR

Castle ICE2 HV 80 6A Extermal BEC w/ 5.1V Two-way

Brushless ESC Step-down voltage regulator Pitch Gauge x 1pc

Castle ICE2HY 80 BB 5 E38 BASMET\BEC(E0. 1S OISR 38 v

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY £ {i

Scissors Needle Nose Pliers
P SRl

r J . Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
oil FEEMET +SB AT
HiiRER 3mm2 Smem/2mmi' 1 Smim ¢ 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm

ALIGN I//

600 3G Carbon fiber blade x 1set
600 3G il FIER « 148

RCM-BL600MX 351 0KV) x1
60FLT1 RCM-BLEO OMAHERFI GG ZE x 1

60HH
60HB3
60HBS
60HT
60FLH




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING #RiTaizeREEESH AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT @i RITEIZBERH

rBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

TrBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

TrBefore tum on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

77When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please tum on the transmitter first, and then tum on
receiver. Power OFF- Please tum off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

TrBefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for inteiference and
broken gear.

7 Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

7rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

“YrCheck if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

* BRMOTBIBAIEREHOBEEZSETEMA - LERMESHBANZE -

* BARTAEEE M BENRSNOEEEL EORITENE -

tEﬁﬁE%ﬁEEﬁdEFﬁﬁfE%ﬂﬁ“ﬁﬁmﬁ BN ESERA R - TR (IOLE) 2 RFPLE

* FAMKLESETESRMBNER  HREECHSHFNE - BRSENEES - HBEETHEEWEE ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂ%&%ﬂ%%?ﬁ * NEEDRA
FHIZFOEEE %F’“Eﬁliﬁ% wEEBHEMMANTE  EENEENEE -

* FHMBATCECEERHNZSBINEESIRG RSO ESEE  IRELQRBOMNEESE T ENHBOBERE - Wﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%ﬂ?jﬁﬁﬂ
HEE -

* ME{TEIESR 2 B4 I E RS FHERE ﬁﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁm%%?@%&@i{* H%Hﬁﬁé?éﬁﬁﬁméﬁﬁlﬂ *ﬁ‘ﬁl&ﬁﬁﬂ:ﬂ?ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂu 8
BAEEFATENSHNERERD  BESHATJEBNERE - 358 : %‘ﬁﬁ%*jﬁllﬂﬂiﬁﬁ‘ {%ﬁ &E@?Qﬁ%‘# né‘ﬁ R AR AT LARE
REE - e
* BEMEMERBLEE BROEY - BROESEEKEN - émﬁLﬁ ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf e A

* ERSUREFEHRSDEFR * MOTDOELTYHORT ﬁ&aﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁL&%EMFFb "

f" A W o
f kG
Standard EWN 1BER R
il J' : '- R L it -
i,
‘-“H 1_.. wis."
60HB3
B CNC;Slant Thread Main Drive Gear
I gl CNC et
60HB4 > G60HBS5 60HT 60HT1 60FLT1
| _#:Ef"w
3 '
‘ & . ., .. AL o
e ———
Motor pinion gear 13Tx1
IERESR 13T 11 600 3G Carbon Fiber Blade
M4x4 Set Screw x 2 RCM-BL600MX Motor 600 3G BilENER
60HG1 60FLZ Mdxd || HIREE %2 RCH-BLE0OMX #7| HE(S10KY) | 600FLH3

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.

FEUTTRZIBESR - BS LB LB - LIEREREZO5
EA - Apply CA Glue to fix.

Apply AB Glue to fix.
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

= -
Greasel | o4 T43 CA AB

T43 : ly Thread Lock to fix. _ : R
, ol : Al rase SR R S mme Sz TRGuu s o
A EE
EB : F%%%%%L R48 metal tubular adhesive (eqg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
RAG %%%%%Hﬁﬁﬁ%@ﬁ a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
143+ [PRHSHE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15

OIL + ARDUERIS
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A"
character faces outside.

SRV RELERRER - AFHEEN -

Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)

RIS BRNSESH QR EEE - 13AREE - BoRuISENNEERL
DEBE  DSHEDT LIRS BEE - AUFEE IR SR Eo I E 15T -
GEE | BRI B EERER)




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #g:t:se8

AUIGN 1‘?7

- CAUTION Apply a little am ount of T43 thread
| 60FLH1 J ISOFLH1A ‘ m , Iopc}l,n?vhenfixingametal part.
@) O radial bearing are wear item
kage ball B a"ruplltooﬂ e snh?u aflerld o Impﬁ m | ﬁ;“%‘”g“
inkage ball B(M3x4) me eve
HEEB{h%xai] ( 45%10 Smmy2 For flights with high &4 ig : Already assembled by Factory.
the inspection interval should Before flying, please check if
Bearing Thrust bearing g‘ggcggg Wfﬁﬁ%%‘g%h glue.
%5 (oBx o 1xdmm) x4 g - SRS A0 LB AR

© |

Socket collar screw
EER A7 RE B M3Bmm) X4

©

Thrust bearing
1H3 83 (06X o 14:Emm) x

Spindle bearing spacer
I e (o 10x ¢ 13.8x0.4mm) %2
- s

fEE RSN
¢ 10 ¢ 13- B0 e

Obverse of bearing
faces Inslde.
NEREVMOEA
B
&c‘?&mg“ a8 1dwdmm

(ouT)

Smaller ID
FIHEB)

Apply grease on thrust bearing.
i it b nd

Spindle bearing spacer

Socket collar screw

[EIEA 7 B
o mm

Metal main rotor holder
5 IR = [T

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
JRERB M3xA) ¢ 5x10.5mm

 60FLH1

Feathering shaft sl
HE IS E( 0810 108

Damper rubber-black 80~
EEBE 2ER0 (¢7.9%e13x65mm) x 2

@

Spacer
EEREE(s B e 1.5 3mm) x2

S:ket screw
EE A R AR A 1 Orm)

O |

Washer
EEEg (s dxe 12x I mmnd

CAUTION
* =

BRIEE

Metal main

rotor housing
0T HE

Feathering shaft

e
$6X 8393 2mmh

LANUEN]

logo on the top
FiEEE

Feathering shaft sleeve
¢8xae 10x3 1 mm

Feathering shaft sleeve

BERZEE
& 8 4 10x3 Tmm

=

Damper rubber
HBBE EEE0E
& 7 D g 1366 Emm

Spindle bearing spacer

P BEERE
“" 4 8x4 1151 3mm
L’_'_:_.-' ..

T, h__ o

BaEs

1e 61251 Socket screw

e el BREA AR ER
M4 % 10mm




60FLH1 |
| D

Socket screw
EEA R RS M3 dmm) x2

O

Washer
(3% 94820 3mm) x2

© ||

Socket screw
EEEFA T E S
[ 31 4mm

Washer
e

=]|
o 3X o 4.8¢0.3mm

Collar .
HEBmERE

o

Bearing Metal washout o3 o4.8x1.5mm

i x4 control arm

did] i o B ?ﬂ&jm ) s

Collar o ;

%ﬁm??"ﬁ 2 Bearing 05

% L o E‘}} : Socket screw
S 2 BE R e
Linkage ball B(M3x3) M2x5mm
_____ & BEB(M3:3) :
60FLH2 ‘ ' o4, 75x0. 77mm Bearing

o 2o 5x2.3mm

© O

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
IHEB(M3xd ) 2 Sx12mm)=2

© (1w

Linkage ball B(M 3x3) )
TREB(M33 )0 6 4. 75%9.7Tmm) x5 Linkage hall B(M3x4)
17 EEB(MIxd)

& Sx12mm

Radius arm
Radiusiiy

e -

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

60FLZ1 |

Ill_r"
O T 1111111111] T
Linkage rod
B 4 2 ExEEmm x 2

CIT)

Ball Links x4 =
(use with link rod A

R A G A A

60FLH1A
TR
(© [ - i 233
3 || |5 |2S8
Socket screw = = ‘éﬂia
EERA AR M3 Bmm) x | =22 Linkage ball B(M3x4) fe==
S IREHB(VExd)
© [ m - o 5x{2mm
M D
Socket collar screw ;
BEA A SRR R5) #“ Shee / ﬁ
(B3] S} 6x ¢ 10x177.3mm 7
M3 Nut
M3 EFEIREE x 1 1
5 o
&c,&unnu
it =
Already assembled b
Fiqlctudri hEg{a_l%e ﬁfllying, H_E
ease check if the screws e —_—
bré fixed with gL, £ oy alitle amount of 43 thead
SRS SE LR - | GRBENREEARETERTGNE




Installation to middle A
60HB3A | hole position. 60HM1 ] = D — N —
- BRI RS - ~\ Motor._ % g
SF = =
(L [ — —
Socket button head screw Socket screw ;—=='~
ZEFAEEHMIGmm) x 2 EEA2EA(M3xA0mm) x 4 Motor mount ‘ "'
\ ERETE S =
Frame mounting block @ H E l - g
2 I =2 [RLEIEE L)
Lt M4 Washer ;
M3EE (e 3xeBxlmm) x 4
M4 Set screw
o W M3 Washer Nt SR
M4 Set screw M3 5
sl MALE s (Mixdmm) x2 | @ 3Xo BxImm
\ i %gﬁg;g%ninn gear
utton head screw Socket screw 137
] e T
W3 xEmm WEx10mm
' : D ™ riid i}:] ™
Canopy mounting belt
Socket collar screw W= EES
B R R SR (MBS mm)x 16 (M3x6x26mm) x4
© [ (e
Socket screw Socket button head screw
BEA SRS LE A SR IR AR (M3 8 m e Bebmm) x 2
(M3xEBmm):8
A /
Bearing
ko195 Beari
o lUXg’ mm earing
g?:gcrmkfégé“ﬁa;;ff o) \ i o 6% o 12xdrmm) x1 )
WG xEmm
"rame mounting bolt
i #BEiEE
: ‘-‘F B xsdmm
Main frames(R)
it 48 5 ) 1748 \Qg
2Zmm My
L Socket button
Main shaft block . head screw
- ENEEE s WG LE 347 %
wl - W3x15mm
“Rear frame mounting
block(R) e
Bearing Gkl Eﬁﬂ;h
o6xs 12:4mm Rear frame mounting
block(L) Front canop
EHBSEEN bolt

Metor pinien - p Sl
earmount '1@% =
e i R S
g e
/ P
=~
Main frames(L) -
Bl 7 TR
i 2mm

Frame mounting CF Bottom plate

block
FIEEBETER Ll

Socket button head screw ; b
EEHT&%E‘H T
W3 xBmm

Reinforcement plate(F)
AN

4

npﬁ!y a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a m etal part. Socket screw

SRR WA AR GRE B A RIEEMIEBmm

cket collar screw

HEF SR REIRE
3%

Reinforcement

$ i, plate(R)
: s

S% n:rquet ﬂsj%ggw
A7 RE
. Socket collar screw @Gxﬁ‘mm

Install reinforcement plate,

and fix in place with M3x6mm
hex screwsandfront

Zadn Lafony. canopy mounting bolt.

mounting bolt e

HIEE B E T e - FHNExEmmE




Main frame assembly key point :
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames , Main shaft

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check =8 press two mainframes equally
if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket FATEMRARTS

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :

please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowty tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.

#EERETIEY
BRBMERTSHE » RAEBRD BRI KIER L TR o e
NWEBIE TEERUERKESH GELHBERE F o et = 5 IR

RETHBREERTTREREESREGH - EERRDNE
RHNNDRNOTEESKREED -

600NG1 | | 60HB4 | ' 60HB4A | 60HB3A |

i S o ™ 7
© [ (pup ol ©  [[m

Socket button head self tapping

Socket collar screw

Socket screw
- | EEF B SR xBrmrm) oL

Socket screw screw St ST
AR 7 R AR (M3 2mm) x 4 i [ 7S BRI T 3Bmm) ¢ HIE R BRM( )

© 1 |Gt

Socket button head self tapping

screw
M) e hat < EF 7 R E IR (T 3x12mm) x2
M32 3 (o 3xo8ximm) x4 o i : .

i

M3 Set screw
VB LE EAR M3 xdmm) x 4
A

Canopy spacer
WESEZHLE
od Bxal122mm

i

I.
Socket collar screw]|
E IR R ESH
< W2 xGmm

Socket button head

self tapping screw
= EEF R SR

T3#8mm e,

-

Socket button head ™
self tapping screw

ZEEASEETIER
T3 12mm

Socket screw
%E r}ﬁ S A
xldmm

%, Skid pipe end cap
Y, HRBERRE

)
i

Canopy support

WEEZEE
o3xob¥g B.5%7 3Imm

Receiver mount
B E

Battery ..ﬂ i

release latch ; s
TithE=) F3C Landing skid
F3CEp &2

200x61.25mm
M3 Washer

M3 5
o3xg 8xlmm

2
M3 Set screw 5 v

M31E e i el I
WExdmm AT A T

Socket screw

EEE e T e

351 2rmm Skid pipe
Moo
o 9294 mm

Landing skid nut

Skidpingéudcap Rz E
Battery release latch BEESRME Apply a little amount of T43 thread
installation illustration , lock when fixing a metal part.
BHEIRRTEE o B S R B A T4 (R




H&:gngu"

Option equipment
[41s]

HSP81014T & 2 JR £5 Tk =

HSPS1013T is suitable for Align and Futaba servos.
HSP61014T is suitable for JR servos.

HSPE1013T W 128540 ~ Futaba F5l{3R 22

If servo of other brands are used, install the linkage ball
22mm from the center of servo horn.
S EF AR TR S - IS TR eI RS W i 2 2meD 34T -

7

© (O

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
IR EEA(M2x3.5)(44.75%8.18mm) x 2

(Jpmmmrassisisy

Socket button head self
tapping screw
EEEATAEEREST2.6x12mm) x 4

i
M2 Nut
M2 EE =1

(v

Socket button head screw
FEEEASERRVES 2Zmn) x 8

e

Use the outer hole

&5 i B2 9h 3L

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

ERERA(M2x3.5)
a4 4.7538.18mm

REAM
4. 7543 18mm

2:35)

Option equipment
el
Metal servo arm

aEmm

Servoarm
=]

lock when fixing a metal part.

’ Apily a little amount of T43 thread
SR ARERNE R BEE S R A BT A0 (R

ption equipment
ErE

DS610 Digital Servo :

1.1520 s standard band /1520 ;s EH2% %

2.Stall torqueligiiii :9.6kg.cm(4.8V)

12.0kg.cm(6.0V)

3.Motion speed/EFikE : 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.08secl/60 (6.0V)

4.Dimension/ T : 40.3 x 20.1 x 36 mm

5.Weightl/E & :52.2g

Ds610 Servo
DSE10E g5

Metal elevator

servo mount
5 6 - [ 45) HEE 38 A

Socket button head screw
HEER RS

Mz.ﬁxy

DS 650 Servo
DS 65040 6T 22

Servo plate
HiFe B A

Socket button head self tapping screw
LEERSESENEE T2 nm

Option equipment
Ee. )

DS650 Digital Servo :

1.1520 i s standard band /1520 /¢S ®527 i

2.Stalltorqueligi+ 7 : 4.0kg.cm(4.
g E.Gkg. cm{E.m

3.Motion speed/&iriE®E 'U.DEBsecmﬂf{g.gw

0.048secl60”

4.Dimension/=+ :40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
5. Weight/=# : 569 .




Recommend sanding the marked position as below 6 OH B 3A | { 60 H23 }
illustration with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000)
to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut. d ( E
%@%Fﬁéiﬂ%}-ﬁﬁ - EEAHB00- 100K EVERTTHE - TMLRF RESE @ Dj. [:I:I}
£ Socket collar screw Shortlinkage ball A(M2X3)
gg}térprﬂofabrasive paper B 7 e ER S (MBB ) x 4 JZRRERAIM2X3) (¢ 4.75x1 3.5mm)x2
. p
(Jeossssgmasery
Socket button head self
tapping screw
FEEASABEEMT2.6x12mm) x8
e ¥
&CAUT!GH
Z B
’_ﬁpﬁon equipment
BE@
CAUTION HSP&1013T is suitable for Align and Futaba servos.
S B HSP61014T is suitable for JR servos.

HSP81013T e ~ FutabaHA 5 =

Make sure the motor mount HSPB1014T EHERJRZE TG EEE

is fully fasterned before fastern
the motor pinion gear mount.

R ECENRBER . B

Motor If servo of other brands are
22mm from the center of s
HiE Afth R E RS - Bk Es

I, install the linkage ball

RS B dh 2 S 3L 4T -

Option equipment
[S[s]

Metal servo arm .
& B 1508 B Linkage ball A

IREEAM2x3)
(4 4.75x135mm)

Please make'sure there is no interference
when you install linkage ball.

ERHERAERIMERTS -

Screw
BETFER
M3x8mm

Socket button head
self ing screw
¥[§;&%’Eﬂi§ T
T2 Ex12mm

Servo plate
EEY oy

Use the outer hole
5 B M5 S 3L

Linkage ball A
FREEAM2K3)
¢ 4.75x135mm

Metal servo arm
SRCES

4, DS610 Servo
Option equipment‘l
'E_E:II i

%, D=6 10433

W,

oo

Socket collar screw
BIE A EEEEMLEmm

Option equipment
el quip

DS610 Digital Servo : _
1.1520, s standard band /1520 s BER
- 2.Stall torque/@Ei+ian - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)

T A) 12, 0kg. cm(6.0V)
— . 3.Motion speed/@fr#e : 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
Apply alittle amount of T43 thread ; 0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
, lock when fixing a metal part. 4.Dimension/R 7 : 40.3 x 20. 1 x 36mm

AR RN (R R T AR 145 (RS 5.Weight/s®& : 52.29

10



O

EFE(eIxe 7 x3mm) x 2

) @4aln ©

M4 Set screw
W4 3 4R (M4 xd mm) x 1

O [

Collar

AEERZIEE
{#3xedxl Smm) x2

Control shaft collar
EEEEE 05 e b 3114 Srmm) x

EEEA BRI, SxBam) 1 |

Elevator ball link Washer
HEEEERE ]

Fo (g 5% Fx05mm ) x2

|

FEo) (o 3o 5.5%0 3mm ) 2
-y

60HB3 | '60HB3A | 60FLZ1 |
'l ' " 4 - s
(o (1w O | o - w OT=)
Socket button head screw - Linkage rod(D) Ball link
SE R R (MBBmM) x4 I@%‘éﬁ:ﬁﬂimgﬂmm ‘g%s(?i rozmmya | | EEO e 19652mmx GO0 1S58 X2
Bearing |[| Socket screw Washer

&C :%Emgﬂ

Please fasten the

elevator ball link and
screws all the way in.

HEE BIRRERRMAER -

Linkage rod(D)

Approx. 4fmm

EED)EdTmm x|l

x1

._

4| the control shaft collar,
't | tighten the assembly
with V4 set screw.

’ , A BEESRE a0 B

NS Tk

ith elevator control lever
/j assembly pressed against

N
A s ﬁﬁ
A X

head screw

a3xal xImm

cket button

IAEE"

Please adjust linkage rod D so
that servo homn s parallel to
elevator control lever.

EPRRERERETS .

ol

.A'pﬂlv a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRR RIS AR (R R R T4 R

Elevatorlever
HEEE RS

" Collar

AEEEEIBE
3% dx] Smm

" ControlsHaft
e
A Bx61.Tmm

Washer spare for
gap adjustment

Washer LEEHZEEZT
O pSxg T 2mm)

Washer

Fo) 0 Sxn FxD.Smm)

G+  Washer

g FE S (03 0 550 3mm )
1

11




60HT1

ot ~
Tail boom mount(R)
Hex mounting bolt EEEEE®)
MBS RS i
i ; Bearing
B #F( o 4xo9xdmm) x2
¢ dx g Ixdmm

(s

Socket button head self
tapping screw

Front drive gear

assembly W
EgmEH=E

FEFMTASREH[T28mm) x2
Umbrella gear case(R)
BERE )
%4 19552 Smm
Bearing o

2 E (1204 18xdmm) x 2

Umbrella gear case(L) -
F T B ERECD
¢ 15 5% 419452 Smm

¢ Socket button head

Tail b t(L) " self tapping screw
ail boom moun L
BEEEEE e

| at a fixed position,
ure the gears mesh
ther smooth.

60HT2

lock when fixing a metal part
QU SR BERERTL (GBS

’ Ap%lv a little amount of T43 thread

4 / : ™
Socket screw Bearing | Bearing Socket screw Tail umbrella gear
.\hﬁiﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁ.ﬁ%{MB 2 0mnax] ‘ B =l 2 g 105 B E g5y 10xd mm) x 2 EIRE A7 AR M3 mm) BEEERE12. dx18x10mmx 1 R,
e - /’ﬂ\"-\ e
- T B Socket screw
earin oE (7
AN Baring s S Ay
‘ /@ ¢ 12% ¢ 18 xdmm “ \N/
Torque tube drive tail uplt/ ‘
RHEREE e \ Tailumbrella gear
& 18x27x53mm - B

$21.2%24 .65mm

e Tail umbrella gear ‘ %?@%ﬁéﬂ&e R)
i %%ﬁfﬁ xE!."]mm s ol AP Rmn
Y H“\‘\-‘\- F’/,_/

Soclek scraw i éa{gﬂngﬁtor shaft assembly

BEM AR

M3xE mm
Bearing
B

Socket screw & 5% 10xd rmm

EEEFI ARk
M3:20mm Metal plate (L)
BEEL AR

40.3x14.8mm

12




60HT2 |

Socket collar screw
EEM R s AR (MG xBmim) x 2

| ]|

© (O

Linkage ball A
FREAM2:3 5)( 4 4.75x8.18mm) x 1

© [

@ C Socket collar screw
Q@ B P AR R M3 5rm) x
Thrust bearing @ |

\EiEsE & ¢ 5% e 10xdmm) x 2 Washier

@ D 25)( ¢ 3 ¢ 4 8:0.3mm) x2
Bearing @ D

g3 ¢bxe 10x3mm) x 4 Bearing

@ B (4 3x9 62.5mm) x 2
Washer @

EJ{¢3:(¢ BxlBrnm) x2 Collar

AT MRS R

(@3 ¢ 4.9%5mm) x 1

|

itch bell crank sleeve
PHEINEE

M4 Set screw
Wi EE iR (MAxd mm) % 1

Tail
fELE
(@ 7Bxgd 76 Zmm) x 1

\ gaafggh 100 3mm) x2

(I

Collar screw
HERSM2:EBmm)(FE3mm) x 2

@  (Fme

Collar screw
B ER M2 Bmm) (= 24 3mm) x 2

Collar A
ENSENEA ¢ 2x e 3xdmm) x 2

(Jim
Linkage ball A
JEEANE 2 5)( ¢ 4,757 18mm) x 1

Collar
BIrHEERD(67x ¢8.3x35mm) x 1
O Thrust bearing
I
Bearing ¢ 5xg 1 0xdmm

FEama Va1 1x3mm) x 2

S

Slide shaft
EREE(¢8xe 7 x17 Emm)x1

Washer
o

Please tighten M2x8mm collar scr
tightened. Over tighten the screw
of tail rotor shaft unsmoocthiy
EHTM2:B mmEE E R E S E SE

N

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do notuse R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to

avoid damages while maintenance or repairs.

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail r
fix it, please apply a little glue on the set

FERE BT Y IR A S

Slide shaft

#3%04. 8000 a7 .6xg 4735 2mm

Metal tail control arm e

EARSEEERR
W3x15mm

Assembling Umbrel Collar
the gear to the en EEHEERD
sure the gears m 25

Bearing

HE
s7xg 1 x3mm  IREEAMZX2E) ¢ 47557 18mm

BESE
gl W
Collar @/ ¢ 3xad 8x03mm
i Tail pitch bell crank sleeve
RERENBEE @)  epapasnes

FHE T -
a.' Bearing
*-.,L- 1 EE%
- ¢ 3x 4 6x2.5mm
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) (= .
FREEA(M2:3.5) asher
; #g
\é @\ ¢:-:jx &4.550.3mm

Socketcollar screw

Collar screw

Bearing holder
EBEIEHHEE

Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)

Out

5 E IR F &= 3mm

Apply a litde amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

SRR IR B RT3 GBI

2

CF Tail blade

Socket collar screw

ﬂ/ EEATEEERR
WM3x17mm

s

Socket collar screw
BEASFREERS
W32 mm

# 3% aBx0.6mm

AT

Appl rease on thrust bearing.
N8 bt k=
larger ID

FIHEEE Tail rotor holder

i ing 1 SR

(&

ﬁ:>

(1]

%&w 10x3rmim

Tail rotor hub
BOEH TR
¢ 10x4d3mm

60HT2A |

-

Socket collar screw
EEMA R ER A IVEX Frm) x 2

]
M3 Nut
W3 sssamE = 2

,

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

BN RIEEE el R iR R NN R ERE -

13




B P 7 AN SR
o B W32 2 mm
Tail control guide 7 Aluminum tail boom
EERIFEEE O EEE .
y 625mm M3 Special
washer " 3K CF Horizontal

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

SHEER - REUE 0SS -

Torque tube
BB T

Socketscrew

BER RIS
M3x12mm

NOETTEE 5
o3x gﬂﬂﬁw

Tail boom
EETEg

Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)

to avoid the mount slipping.

5 S oA AR (0. 030 ConniE )
BHEE IHLIEEERE -

Carbontail pushrod
EEEETNE

Socket collar screw

When assembling the tail boom,

please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
HEIEEFRIEHEREE o5 18EH

When assembling into the tail boom, please
apply some oil on the surface, to make it
smooth during the assembling and keep it
vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.

MAEERR REEEEEH  CUEFRZEREE O
HESEHBRNEE - REMHEDIEE -

stabilizer Vertical
=~y Ik ok T stabilizer mount

: S HEEE

Stabilizer mount
T (Upper)
KEHEELRE
e Socket collar screw
.. BEATTAERERR S

M3x22mm

4 M3 specialty
\ washer

| M3sEET)
h 0 3x0 B2 mm

HERETE T
M3 Washer

o 3xg Sximm

Socket screw

B BEF] R RS
M3 8 mim

Stabilizer mount (Lower)

60HT4A |

Tip to fix the to

r

Please apply som.
the bearing stuck

© [

Socket collar screw
EEA = H(MIx22mm) x2

H]

torque tube moun -'

i BOCARBFEER
PRS2 - A D 90 5 e

prque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause

: boom, pleaseapply some oil and use the attached
g holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

Torque tube mount helper

({ PVC packing tube)
B R

MNeutral point

of torque tube
B 0 & O iy

M3 Specialty wi
MIsTEEZE (oI xod

P i r )

© [

o e b

Rt A A

Socket screw Tube front iR eang
iy WX B X il
BT RO - i o _ _ : Torque tube bearing holder
@ |] Spray Silicone oil inside the tail boom  Bearing Trim 5~7¢cm B mE
EAIRER B B i IS~ T o 14 e 20, 7% 3mm
M3 washer A\ CATEN
M3E]( 0 3x 081 mm) x2 E B

60HT5A |

4 .
© [ lomm
Socket self tapping screw GOHTS }
Bl BRF 7R BB R (T4 10nm) x1 — "
] © ONES
i Ball link
W E%a;:ﬂgmnmm el @ -l GBO0sEEE x 2 )
60HT2 | 60HT1A

Skewed Torgue tube bearing holder
will interfere with torque tube rotation

and cause unusual vibration.

ESYNFECZECEEEABNUERLIRE
EffRERHNSHEE

Approx.280mm
dufn iy 280mm

-

Socket screw
EEA TR (M3 2mm) x4

il
M3 Nut
M3 EieeeE x 4

© [E——mm

Socket collar screw
B B 7R 0 4R AR(M3 52 2mim) x 2

m

M3 Specialty washer
W37 5 Sl (o 3o Bx2mm) x 2

~

&CEITEH

After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
control rod with instant glue.
EEHIPEETEAEEERUER SHEERIEFEZEEREHER
RIFEEELIERBEERE -

14




Apply alittle amount of T43 threac ' Y
, Inlz:ﬁvhe'nﬁxinga metal part. 60HB3A ’ BOH T1 A I

ST 0O S o I B AR R T 45 (4R ) fr— 5 e 5
Socket screw Socket screw
[BEP7 BRER V3% Zmm) x 2 EIEERA T EERR (IVEx 1 Omm) x12
© | i
M4 Washer Socket button head screw
MAFEE) (o3 % e Bxlmm) x2 HERE A B3 Smm) x 1

N LA N =

Tail boom fixing screw
Socket screw EEBE R
EEEA BR
k31 0rmm

.....

head Ilar screw
< EEE P 7Y BRI Sm

Socket scre
B EEM 7R
M3 =1 0mm

fightening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
eck the concentricity of the bearing in order to have the
i screw firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy ©2.5
| Hoad at one sude and cause slip. '

Lﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ@ﬁﬂm‘- B BELE EEE - ATERIRSEIEERE - LEEE
FEHECERM IMEETE] R -

", Autorotation tail drive gear set

oy, B00% B EEE) e R(131T)
Bearing N
83 o1 2% g 18xdmim) x|

Washer
L
12x18x0.8mm .25

2.5 holes of the slant main gear.
U ERNY ST ERER @ 2. SR

CNC Slant thread
main drive gear
i Zamwm(112T)

Main gear case
= g EE

Onea_lf eu‘ing
B E g 1 22 g 18] Bmm) x 1

CAUTION
Z B

Already assembled by factory.
- Before flying, please check i
Washer the screws are fixed with glue.
285 ED (¢ 11 5xe 18x08mm) x 1 REEERAR - E—NRTARERED
BMETE EET S -

(O) . [

\— i Flat head self tapping screw
One-way bearing shaft Flat head self tapping screw T3x6mm 0% 5 9 g“ﬁaﬂ %9;“5“
\ EEERE(e Ixe 12x34 7mm)X1 MEE A 7 B E RT3 x6mm)X6 e 12xe18xdmm gy 12534 From

15



when fixing a metal part.
T R RSET BERARG @S

ap;l:(ly a little amount of T43 thread
, loc

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)

IR : =R H(0.5)
¢ 12% 4 160 Smim

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(0.3)

iR FEHBH0.3) 9101xe 14:03mm

and result in danger.

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder

EETHHERAIEESREELNY  EXRUHRENZEHANERIE - RITENARE -

Socket collar screw

BE HEER
IV 25mm
R 600 3G Carbon fider blade
600 3GH: = Gre
M4 Nut
WIS RIS
A
o
g
. FE:
SEE | g £
29% | E £
2| & o
257 |7
S8
=

! ® @ =Y
o~ i,

= o
= 2 - '
oM © LTI [ITEITIETA (0 o | E3 ]
Linkage rod(D)
IS (0)( ¢ 1.96x2mm) x 2
Before fastening the M4 set screw, make sure the motor pinion gear O i :[
is contacted with the bearing inthe motor gear case downward. ]
115 35 = 0 160 TR 508 S 5 00 e, SO0 L R OR A RS - LR
% J

60HB5 |

'['Main Blade Fixing Screw
S PR S

© |

Socket collar screw
B RN TR EE R (M 28 mm) x 2

M4 Nut
kwﬁﬁﬁéﬁ@ w2

60FLH1A

©

SOCKe]

collar screw

S

LH2

R

EHBA05)
(¢ 12 ¢ 1620 Srorn) x 1

Socket screw”
EEEAS R ERE
W O

Main shaft spacer(0.5) Spare part:

Main shaft spacer(0.3)
i : TEBAH
{4 100 % ¢ 14:0.3mm) x 1

0.3

CNC Main drive gear set

16



7.Battery installation illustration EtzE5E8

Batteryinstallation illustration FtHtZERSTE

Press this latch to allow the

battag to slide out alqnﬁthe rail.
%@?&#ﬁliﬂ!iﬂﬂim& ’

Pleasefixthe 2 batteries onthe bt
battery mount evenly. E%ﬂﬁl
ZFREREFIEBEERE RIR L -

Hook and loop tape Battery mount

V|HEER

Battery
Bith Battery
release latch
/A SauTioH RBHED
E =

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rail until a "click” is
heard to make sure the battery mounting plate is latched

SHEERGESSLEIE - ZRLRE FE  BSHEERFAFE.

1 i (_ﬂ e
g 7T

LT Y v = FE =L

it

e ]

xR EE

8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION B1&

- with arrow pointing

fhelicopter. 3GX needs

flat on gyro mounting

rom vibration sources.

C foam mounting tape can be

ol if helicopter experiences vibration

_induced flight instability. However, if this still
doesn't cure the problem, please check the
helicopter mechanics and minimize
mechanical vibrations, or reduce the
headspeed.

3.Please secure with genuine factory issued
double sided anti-vibration mounting tape.

+:I1f 3GX was to be mountedinverted, please
enter connect anti-torgque compensation
section and set it as "reverse" (STATUS LED
turns red); Or connect the 3G X computer link
and enter rudder parameters, set the left
directional setting for anti-torque
compensation to reverse to avoid the effect of
the performance of gyro lock.

1. 3CEM R R SERT » 50 187758 15 O # A = R
o KR AR NS P AR (S TE B 0 SRR = B0 -
2RSSR REREER - SARITAEE - Q/E36X
THEHZEFERER BENENES BT EER
= 3 A G R i -
JHEARMERERRBEEREE -
¥ REBEIENH THZELIE - SEAS EBEEPME
PHELRE « WA RIRDMERR RO GTATUSIERKLE)
s IERENEENE - EMER S8 B T ERD
#HE 1 THIBIFME ERRE - DEZEIRHEEENE -
RO, Aasidraerme v e

EM g
; [ ]-1" +|=8 o
i N

Arrow_
palti-b

Directional

g

Option equipment

Option

equipment
e

a uirgm ent
:?_‘n [as]

Hook and
loop tape
(fuz

BT

Battery mount
%EﬂEHﬁB
attery
Eg

Remote receiver
MEES

48 (hooked

Hook and
loop tape

inbaten

s

Hook and loop tape
[ i

17



9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC #RmI8izeRBECRE

Dptign equipment
oo

Battery serial connector
SRS

Option equipment
P60

3GX Flybarless System
0K BEERRER

Option equipm ent
2] =]
Brushless ESC

PHOENIX ICE2 HV 80
mm#ES PHOENIX ICE2 HVED

Option equipment
{iu]

Battery
®/ih

Receiver 6A External BEC
B s GAMIERBEC

Option equipment|  [Option equipmie Voo
BEB B _ \ P\ D‘)

10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #azzs

Canopy protector BESEEE
MRS

18



— ——

3GX Flybarless Sensor
SCXm T W R

g DS 610 Servo
Remote receiver
o Motor DS 810 {B5R2%

FEFE prge “mm_ﬂ mqw.u
Brushless ESC u
PHOENIX ICE2 HV 80 L] ®
HERIGEESE PHOCNIX TCE2 HY BD

W= m

& @ Ll - ]
o %@6!5

_._.- ¥ - 2
ﬁ =
% i Carbon Tail Control Rod Assembly
Battery i RIS
s tt DS 650 =
i & 0S 650
H — L 658mm
2 B6A mxm.ﬂm rnal BEC _
ceiver BASMETIBLC
m B 629mm
= Option equipment
m B
= 3GX FLYBARLESSSYSTEM 3G <#E&®EHE
(7)) PARTS IDENTIFICATION =@
w rd ™y ™y
= ] e i
= ANT1 ANTZ DAT ST m
= T —
LLI szmmﬁw receiver 1 Maﬁmﬁﬁ receiver 2 W _
BRR 2 Governor sensor —— (@w ELE F&E
= PEush®  DueRet—— = | SIE o e
e w BB nE E
= Mﬂmﬁﬂ. Indicator HR W 33 RUD BB
Setup indicator 3G transfer cable Governor sensor
m _|am%ﬂﬁmi. 3GHM R ,Mf . £ EEBE NS " ESC
Em o || & * u...."_.mmm_: equipment
SRR 0D
m (C00)|Z The default factory setting for aileron and elevator gainis 5¢ 12 o'clock position). If left/right or forward/aft oscillation is noticed,
1'd @)= reduce the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time, until the os
m @W If helicopter drifts left/right or forwardlaft during hover, increase the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until drifting is eliminated.
LLl () = B B S (AT R SHRE B S - EMIEE {E R50%(HEFRAEE) 1 28518 )010) - OB EMREL OB THIEE 1 - XTRE RS - FHoirerNEA LIEVEREEH » L&
- (Rup)|= RBEH 10EH/57 BEZESE -
LL (THR || ) mIEESEEETOABINIENERE - XTEERE - BRI HEAILEVERE IR - LIS EEENN0E ST, - BEEEENE -
: | Elevator Gain #ERHEREIS
- n
Alleron Gain BiREESERESD
1

19




12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @iRs3aERRE ALIGN I//

To set this optionis to tum on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

LIEEE SRR 35188 - E LBECERENTETIRIE -
JR Transmitter/Servo JREi=22%i 5 IR 2R %

Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6 on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and

Aileron : CH2|/Pitch : CHE|
SIB : Ci2 HE®E:0b

Elevator : CH3 Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
FEGRE : CH3 SWASH CH2 and Ch3.
CH2 - CHEOI IR 2R - kil G « (B 1238 R TEAR 00PN
1?-‘.‘1’—!—?@@%] : Hﬁﬁ%@ﬁ (PitchlE £ - %—I—?ﬁﬁl)ﬂﬁi

RE TR TR A SE PR R EER RFV BhlE
L SIEMREEGE Vi BRI S b
E

Pitch : CH6|/Aileron : CH2 & [: :
SIS SR e

#RI6 : CHo B : O

~ assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 1
stick (pitch) up

igrees mode), pull throttle
one swashplate servo
(or two servos) Iy ownward, adjust r
everse switch ( the transmitter to make
i es upward.CIf three servo move

el value (+-) of

litter to make them

s of Aileron and
Ptravel values of

Aileron : CH1|/Pitch : CHE
B : CHY i%EE : CHB

S EIRRE - RESEEGTE BT
SR - 8 PRIEN (P LI - BT
[T TS5 - BBEE PR BREERE)E

3 SSBEIRRE 5 TRl - EEEIE e
=) 6 ?i’#&iﬁfﬂm%riﬁ - R EIE T P - 83N
BU BDIT1ERES + IS IE%E SWASH CHI - CH2 {Ti2 BIE RS -

Pitch : CH6| Aileron : CH1
%85 : CHB 288 : CH1

X =
13.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rssmrenkscas ALIGN / /4

Turn off Revolution mixi node oh the trans nitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the
gyro to Head lock modenT i ] /o, and after transmitter setting, connectto

Note : When tur on B Y jlease do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
| : il pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail

ENTrE1TREIIR I .
%E;%%%EEE i e 7o I ERHEES - FINIERIBIRER BliRE FARQiRsSM M 90 - BieREHiEA EEERERMTIENP™ILE - Bl

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING EDuEEE HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [Rigi& e BT

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
tail pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
neutral position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
[EERETEEQRSREPitchiZHH LIERELE - the gyro to"REVERSE".

EEPChEFHFAEQHENZELTEENREREE - EEREHEES DR EFEEAVITEESR - EQIRS E2IFE

Bk REGHEUEELER L RERR"EREL -

Middle tail
pitch assembly.
EPtchRHgED

~ Tail case set l1£| &J i éqizjﬂg%r%o horn
£ e 10

e ] Trim direction for

taill servo horn.
EBEEEEERE

o
LIl
Tail moving direction Cf/" <Lr-::'

EREELE

20



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING :=irsaigeseairas AUGN l//

GENERAL FLIGHT —fafiTisEst
GENERAL FLIGHT
—BRRITRI
Throttle Pitch
S 47,86
100%High speed
ok, 5 100% +12
— \ 4 8%
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12° o S%—BIEl wering 5
248 Eig (B P9100%; F‘&-:E—'IE" B0%-65 5N *
2 AR
O L d -
1 BT g~-2

- — =
- —

B BRI
mmended to use a lower pitch
g higher RPIMHead speed.

Stick position at lowlThrottle 0%/Pitch0=2
AR E M PE0%, PitchD®- 27

3D FLIGHT 2D%5ERiTi8st

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

''''' Throttle Pitch
P IREE
9 100% HO~+1F
4 755
3 70% s
2 75%
1 B0% -5
Stick
EiIRE

I | i I

1 2 3 4 J
z Throttle Curve(Simple Asrobatic Flight)
b lii—— = O {78 TUB PR
Stick position at middl
s242 b /i FIR5%/Pitch OF | IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
HBPS i
3 e g
£3% Middle .,
3 g3 0
100% Midd
3 “mm = ﬂﬁ
mﬂ% e s et e
&nnunnu 1.Pitch range : Approx. +13 degrees.
H = 2.If the pitch is set tco high, it will result in shorter fight duration
and poor motor performance.
3.Setting the threottle to provide a higher speed is preferable to : :
increasing the pitch too high. : i
1 .4F5(Pitch Ji@{T7g# +13° - — -
2 SBAABEERTE - SEEE N ETYTISRIELE - A D,
3. BRI ENETT » B IREEIARIEE - 554 T BT BP0 g

21



15.RCM-BL600MX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE R=#7DEESSX Al IGN I//

BATTERY &itt: ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 3300mAh

Motor Pinion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch c:;ﬁ:‘;}f Throttle Curve RPM approx
R EEHERE e = isliliiihos iR\ EANE
=) ARE
Hover (25 +5° 13 0/50/65/85/100% 1750
T 0 19 85%Middled 9500
137 Fiber Blades
GO0 EIER Idle 0° 23 .8 2720
100/100/100/100/100%
i h 58 2470

NOTE: Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.

af ¢ ERES M SRR AR G BRI - A EENEBAFBREFMBRARTEABRNST - REREIRAIHEESIREN0S60 -

RCM-BLEOOMX 510KV MOTOR RCM-BL600OMX 510KV # 5 iE

%o
Specification
KV | 510KV(RPMIV) Input voltage WAER | DC11.1~50.4V
Stator Arms i e | 12 Magnet Poles B sME [ 10
Max continuous cur AR R | 7T5A Max instantaneous current mAEETER | 125A(5sec)
Max continuous power EAFHAINE | 3300W Max instantaneous power EAEEN%E | 5500W(Bsec)
Dimension R | Shaft 6x45x59mm Weight FE=| Approx.340g

lllustration EET-5E

Rfld DC Power
: DC&EiR
Brushless
1 Motor Blue
PR Black Mhescaves
=
BFSRREN S

The motor rotates in different direction with differentbrand ESCs. If the wrongrotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motorrotates in right direction.

BHRERBREFEESENHFEZNTOAEEE > SREWOERE - FRKENSFERSBOEREMELFENT -

22




16.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING #iTa)riateeuse

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE EBR#EEZINMEEE

After installed the battery, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter’s

CG can be seen at where the head is pointing

relative to the main shaft.

SNEER - FEAMUBTEE - FHERMFILIWINERR
#WEESm « ERENERTIRE ( EWHHE ) {UE -

60"

Adjust the frame's CG within +/- 60
degrees from level.

LIKER ETHE 600 ASEENHERBER
BEADEENY -

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputerithre
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you famtllarif our finger
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fi aners no? ratfsiéj. "a\x

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF J gnd”ihe tail of hel;j;nﬁfer
point to yourself. N

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick{as below illustration) and
"Throttle high/low”, "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder Ieftfrlght" and " “Elevator uﬁiﬂ

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, P‘lefasﬁkeen;f__ ﬁt?llclng unhjl/geﬁpggs
move naturally when you hear operation orders béing 3511\ \ i g

EARBERNSHERE S - ERORG | #t R

ﬁzﬁﬁﬁ@%%mﬁﬁﬁﬁ uﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁtﬁﬁﬁﬂ %ﬁ,ymﬁm&ﬂ L EEE - BT RS
Lﬁﬁnﬂ&%ﬁﬂmﬁ tﬁm%ﬁ;’%mﬁ ) rimgﬂ_ﬁﬁﬁanﬁﬁ%_ "_
2 jﬁ}@ﬁﬁﬁ%&gm%ﬁﬁ{ﬁﬂ FERIT S f

"1eat practlclng L 2 \W p”

p’ﬁﬁﬁﬂ BZEARBSIN

f,l'ﬂode 2

Rotate left
V’

Move right
P —

Rotateright .
Fali] :

r il
<= Fly forward Fly backward —— >
AIE wiE

Elevator 7%/ 5l

Forward rotate
&~ 58l

Throttle :HF5

Rudder /5 o3

23



Flight adjustment and notice FFHEERTT

*When arriving at the flying field.
*BEERITES

AT
©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.

@ Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
OBRER—~EBHESEE? g s P g e
OsEiNENBEhEE 280 - W AN NG e X birdpis ¥ NG v

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
Ofgstaln e 2 3 A TIPS 5D -

O/” IMITELE - BURTESFHINS RBZINERSES -

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are
using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase therisk of danger.

[RERTETRMETR - BEEMMAIDRE - WEIBFIREEERIMAE - BRMAFES ST ESH KR AIENERE -

CDuring the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
OmThs » FSHEERSREHRD0AR -

warning| Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
ES | MRBRRBERITIEBERERT -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR REEE)FIEIEHE _ " ;
AT AP B

Mode 1 Mode 2

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same | &CAUT f? @ \
frequency. Then place the throttie stick at lowest posrtlnn and — 3
turn on the fransmitter. :. Check if: the thrutt]estlck is set at
B SR a LS B R B E5R=aVER - W&H&E%Eﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁhiﬁ \ the Inwest position.”

EHERS - : = LT EFﬂE#EEﬁﬁEUuE

% Check the movement. s ) -

* BOPFHEER :

k- i3 b
©Are the rudders moving accnrd?ng to the controls? _ 48
@ Follow the transmitter's instruction manua] to do a rangetest.
DAaNERS ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂl T
:sﬁﬁﬁﬂjﬁ;ﬁﬂﬁﬁj‘ihﬁﬁ!ﬁ T \ =

_ ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
©" Firstturn onthe transmitter.  Connect to the helicopter power ~ Reverse the above orders to tum off.
SelR S HIZE ErEsHER PR IR AR R R FEME R AT -

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to 3GX, resulting in over-corrections.

BEABRBERRIEEL - BRBHERNAZCERDE - BXA TR RABBNERMANREEMRS - 8036X
PR R BRARTEIEBERL -

Rubber skid stoppers

installed
ErrEEnE e
T
Q)
%
CAUTION

* = wﬁ@,&\{éf»wﬁm Mﬁ\«ﬂl&{,%nﬁ W oW JHW X ACKENG L Kt

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the
3GX, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.
LE#E?E mm  TRREOERGKREINNNE - FHFREERNER - WHEDASH R LR KERE « RS RS2 B 726 1B REER -
OEEAE : SUTRTFREERICER » RMESHEIGCHERIZE » —REBEIREEBESOHNERE -

24




Main rotor adjustments =;E5R % 18 &=

1.Before adjusting, apply ared piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

T RERIAAED— LR R » 5 CEEREHITSE CiRecY - DESRERRENR -
212gEREMERSR I BEL - TREERRER - EREBHEHETe=m) -
3{F BRI FEM 2 RN B DEZEENH - ARHZEE TRUR - ERESUREESE "W FIERE - BILVETZ DM -

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.

A SER BB EE P60 R R R b(PI TCHEER » guiﬁﬂ:@ﬁ( ANZIE -
B e85 siEdae) EieRRm@e(PITCH)E ) - FRRERANSLE -

i CAUTION
x =

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from
the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. & Color mark BRI 1SR
SENEIE R  sEIRrEE RS0 102K BYREYE - ,

Incorrect fracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the Ir
tracking to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking 2
adjustment, please check the pitch angle is approx. +5° when hovering.
AEIENE RN EHIET) - FTHEREETI - (BIERNIIEE LIE -
{rEREEa « B — T Pitch@E S EA A +5" -

STEP1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;HhFiizHliEs

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the
throttie to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing thns
action untilyou control the throttle smoothly.

OEEF MM - S8 DEPIHIRMET - HaFE ﬂ%ﬁﬂﬁhﬂﬁtﬁ*ﬂ?ﬁ
EXEESHPIEHHRIE -

b

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE mJﬁﬁ]ﬂﬁﬁ%Jﬁ

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. A
2.Move the helicopter in any direction back forward, left and rlght slowly

move the aileron and'elevator stu:l{s in the nppnslto direction to fly back
to its original pnsltlnn.

T iBI@THEBPIEIR.

) BERBEIET - ﬁmraammfﬁr&m @r@mm BRI RIS
A5 S PO SRR -

‘*~.

-

b

‘i\mmﬁ ‘

©If the no seof the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10mand continue
practicing.

© Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁj R EEPIIL B » AERBIECHUEEER MR 102 R ERERE -
CRFENEFRREHT S @ FTtEEERE L ERNEI0LRBEREEE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING F@fviz/EmZE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1 ASBFEDBPIER -
2. HEFEMEDIING - ARIEENORHLORERILEHERBRLORMISE -

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and
practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

©'You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

EITBS step1~3 AYFRE T » i CEEE TS EEENBENGERRT - LULIIFRREEE - T W c,,q,a ;
OBTEIBEEENE  TOMES)WEE - tl ,#’ | %\ o

25




STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE o & R4S @EB 58

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue
practicing Step1 to 4. Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing in front of the helicopter.

& (MR 1Sstep 1~48)FRE § - AN ER BRARIEREES step1~4 - 21 - SEER MRS TS BIRE -

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM RITE{FHI

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the helicopter
leans in a different direction.

g EBPIER  EEFWEINERRILER - SEFBIIEQAENG - OfE Bilaa12 EE -

1.Adjustment of elevator trim :
Just hefore the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean forward/ i
backward... S b
When leans forward, adjust the trim down. ' :
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

daEE FtEEREER
EEFRWIE2ERE - WEEsEsIRTORE...

Backward

ORIREE « WEO THE - B
Q&R » WB0) CH%E -
./.J-/
2.Adjustment of Aileron trim
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean Ieftmght. :
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side. i ‘-..\
When leans left, adjust the trimto rlght side. 'a.‘\ < —
W RIRHNE 7N Right
rESH RN - %E%Efaﬁﬁﬁ% -
G RE - B RE - N PN
R IRISE » MBSO EIEE: L\ W 4

17. SETUP EXAMPLES RITRHREHRR

._,‘-"

Using Futaba 12ZH transmitter as an example LPlFataba 12ZHZEE2 55|

With emphasis on stability With emphasis on agility
—\ e Eesn
Main blade pitch Settings(Collective Pitch Settings) Main b'agﬁ?@ 'gﬂg oL Main b'ﬂ%égﬂg o
ENFUAEIE (RIRIELE) swash pitch : 30%~35% swash pitch : 35%~40%
Cyclic pitch settings Cyclic Pitch 9" {EE&EHY Cyclic Pitch 11" E&E@iE1l
(Adjust whilein DIR mode using AIL/ELE swash AFR) swash Aileron : 35% swash Aileron : 45%,
fEIRFIEIE (JAEDIREN THRE) Elevator : 35% Elevator : 45%,
Aileron and Elevator swashplate mixing ratio settings swash Aileron : =35% swash Aileron : =45%
SR RA EREIEERTE Elevator : =35% Elevator : =45%
Aileron and Elevator gyro gain settings 12 o'clock direction(50%) 11 o'clock direction(40%)
SR EA ECHERERE 120538 7513(50%) T1H55E 75 2(40%)
&c.&un&n While in DIR setup mode, the transmitter's CCPM swash mixing values for aileron and elevator represent CYCLIC pitch
= values. These values affect the cyclic roll rates on the aileron and elevator in flying condition. Higher values translate

to faster cyclic roll rates. If cyclic roll rate is not improved with increased swash mixing values, this is dueto
insufficient cyclic pitch. When this happens, cyclic pitch can be increased through the flybarless setup procedure.
Maximum cyclic pitch should be limited at 11 degrees.

&858 FHICOMP+ SR8 BESWASHES DIR ST I ISR 5603 » AllerontiElevatorth BB XM REBRERAEA) » LLEUSERSH
WEEBA : MLRYTRE FAilerongiElevator FLTRERIAVRFRRIRERMA N  RAE RIERAR - DS LR BE DR AR RE R
RNERRING - Bt AEELGRARDTIES - BEREs A - BLRRE AR -

26



www.align.com

WWW

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

www.align

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{R S B2 i

Length/# 5 &£ : 1160mm

Height/# B 5 : 340mm

Main Blade Length/E g2 £ : 600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/Z= 2B & : 1347mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/BEZ2 B & : 260mm
Motor Drive Gear/SiE 56w : 13T

Main Drive Gear/== &g : 112T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EBE&)F &5 : 1317
Tail Drive Gear/EZE&)& : 34T

Drive Gear Ratio/E5ém{&E&)tr : 1: 8.61 : 3.85
Weight(With Motor)/ZB# & (= 53E) : 2290g

e E £
7T BT — = £
S 21 =
[a¥] o
< 1160mm >
S IOEEESARIn IR S]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2012.Feb.17 cooses



